Regulation S-X and is presented for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the combined results of

operations that would have been realized had the merger occurred as of the date indicated, nor is it meant to be indicative

of any anticipated combined future results of operations that the combined company will experience after the completion of

the merger. The Pro Forma Income Statement is based on the BAT Group’s accounting policies. The Pro Forma Income

Statement does not reflect any adjustment for liabilities or related costs of any integration and similar activities, or benefits,

including potential synergies that may be derived in future periods, from the merger.

75

Table of Contents

BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO P.L.C.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT GIVING EFFECT TO THE RAI

ACQUISITION FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

   A   B   C   D   E   F

   BAT   RAI   RAI   Pro Forma adjustments   Total Pro Forma

For the

year ended

31.12.2017

25.07.2017 to

31.12.2017

For the

year ended

31.12.2017   RAI Merger   Financing

For the year

ended

31.12.2017

   £m   £m   £m   £m   £m   £m

   Note 2   Note 2   Note 3   Note 4   Note 5

Revenue   19,564   (4,147)   9,678   —   —   25,095

Raw materials and

consumables used   (4,520)   362   (1,033)   (14)   —   (5,205)

Changes in inventory of

finished goods and work in

progress   (513)   483   (5)   (451)   —   (486)

Employee benefit costs   (2,679)   321   (796)   24   —   (3,130)

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairment costs   (902)   147   (121)   (254)   —   (1,130)

Other operating income   144   (1)   3   —   —   146

Other operating expenses   (4,682)   1,452   (3,559)   141   —   (6,648)

Profit from operations   6,412   (1,383)   4,167   (554)   —   8,642

Finance (costs)/income   (1,094)   367   (467)   86   (320)   (1,428)

Share of post-tax results of

associates and joint ventures   24,209   —   —   (23,819)   —   390

Profit before taxation   29,527   (1,016)   3,700   (24,287)   (320)   7,604

Taxation on ordinary activities   8,129   (9,559)   1,550   7,325   115   7,560

Profit for the year   37,656   (10,575)   5,250   (16,962)   (205)   15,164

Owners of the parent   37,485   (10,575)   5,250   (16,962)   (205)   14,993

Non-controlling interests   171   —   —   —   —   171

   37,656   (10,575)   5,250   (16,962)   (205)   15,164

Note: F = A + B + C + D + E

76

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

Note 1. Basis of presentation

The Pro Forma Income Statement set forth herein is based upon the BAT Group’s consolidated financial statements and the

RAI Group’s consolidated financial statements and has been prepared to illustrate the effects of the merger, including the

financing structure established to fund the merger, as if it had occurred on January 1, 2017 in respect of the Pro Forma

Income Statement. The Pro Forma Income Statement is presented for informational purposes only and is not necessarily